PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI691820

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE AGENCY, LLC	12/12/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	SAFE RACK LLC
Street Address:	219 SAFETY DRIVE
City:	ANDREWS
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29510

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 47

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16839787
Application Number:	17574739
Application Number:	17152487
Application Number:	29668357
Application Number:	29668360
Application Number:	15987659
Application Number:	15261159
Application Number:	16561845
Application Number:	17083035
Application Number:	15285722
Application Number:	16118350
Application Number:	15217320
Application Number:	13768179
Application Number:	13212163
Application Number:	14732207
Application Number:	16456384
Application Number:	17697352
Application Number:	13189010
Application Number:	12552811
Application Number:	15466465

PATENT REEL: 069618 FRAME: 0487

508918510

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15843576
Application Number:	16577599
Application Number:	15987668
Application Number:	16507499
Application Number:	16262274
Application Number:	15416562
Application Number:	16174742
Application Number:	14336579
Application Number:	14922895
Application Number:	15876963
Application Number:	12487408
Application Number:	13687395
Application Number:	12468704
Application Number:	12537842
Application Number:	14714977
Application Number:	15252845
Application Number:	15660430
Application Number:	16375038
Application Number:	12329883
Application Number:	13118397
Application Number:	29376217
Application Number:	29342583
Application Number:	16031468
Application Number:	16830579
Application Number:	16563331
Application Number:	17523593
Application Number:	29745569

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125935955

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212)756-2132

Email: trademarks@srz.com,scott.kareff@srz.com

Correspondent Name: Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP

Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	014951-2152
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELAINE CARRERA

SIGNATURE:	ELAINE CARRERA	
DATE SIGNED:	12/12/2024	
Total Attachments: 6		
source=SixAxis - Patent Release(47667	888.1)#page1.tiff	
source=SixAxis - Patent Release(47667888.1)#page2.tiff		
source=SixAxis - Patent Release(47667888.1)#page3.tiff		
source=SixAxis - Patent Release(47667888.1)#page4.tiff		
source=SixAxis - Patent Release(47667888.1)#page5.tiff		
source=SixAxis - Patent Release(47667888.1)#page6.tiff		

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of December 12, 2024 (the "Release"), is made by CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE AGENCY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as the Collateral Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Releasor") in favor of Safe Rack LLC, a South Carolina limited liability company (the "Releasee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of November 14, 2022 (the "Security Agreement") and that certain Assignment of Security Interest – Trademarks, dated as of November 14, 2022 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on November 14, 2022 at Reel 061933, Frame 0415, the Releasee granted to the Releasor as agent for itself and certain lenders, a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Releasee in, to and under the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents") and any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Releasee has requested, and the Releasor wishes to provide this Release as a document suitable for recording in the USPTO for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment, termination, cancellation and discharge of its continuing security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Releasor, without representation, warranty or recourse, hereby (a) irrevocably releases, relinquishes, terminates, cancels and discharges the Patent Security Agreement and (b) assigns and transfers to Releasee all of Releasor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, including the Patents listed on Schedule A hereto.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Releasor hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents of the USPTO record and register this Release.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[signature page follows]

DOC ID - 47623151.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE AGENCY, LLC

By:

Name: Eric Miller,

Title: Senior Managing Director

SCHEDULE A

Patent/Publication Number	Application Number	Title	Publication /Issue Date	Owner	Status
11254527	16839787	GANGWAY HAVING SELF- RAISING ASSEMBLY	22-Feb-2022	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
20220135353	17574739	GANGWAY HAVING SELF- RAISING ASSEMBLY	5-May-2022	SAFE RACK LLC	Published
20210221629	17152487	GANGWAY ASSEMBLY	22-Jul-2021	SAFE RACK LLC	Published
D872310	29668357	Platform Module	7-Jan-2020	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
D878635	29668360	Platform System	17-Mar-2020	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
11319713	15987659	ELEVATING CAGE WITH PIVOTABLY ATTACHED PANELS HAVING RESPECTIVE PIVOTABLE LATCHES	3-May-2022	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
10208440	15261159	TRAFFIC GATE	19-Feb-2019	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
10683622	16561845	GANGWAY HAVING POSITION LOCKING ASSEMBLY	16-Jun-2020	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
20210040750	17083035	CAGE ASSEMBLY FOR USE WITH PIVOTAL GANGWAY	11-Feb-2021	SAFE RACK LLC	Published
10087641	15285722	CAGE ASSEMBLY FOR USE WITH PIVOTAL GANGWAY	2-Oct-2018	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
10822818	16118350	CAGE ASSEMBLY FOR USE WITH PIVOTAL GANGWAY	3-Nov-2020	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
10253464	15217320	GANGWAY HAVING POSITION LOCKING ASSEMBLY	9-Apr-2019	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
9032666	13768179	GATE	19-May-2015	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
8561239	13212163	ARTICULATING CAGE	22-Oct-2013	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued

Patent/Publication Number	Application Number	Title	Publication /Issue Date	Owner	Status
10358871	14732207	PLATFORM SYSTEM	23-Jul-2019	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
11447965	16456384	PLATFORM SYSTEM	20-Sep-2022	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
20220205322	17697352	PLATFORM SYSTEM	30-Jun-2022	SAFE RACK LLC	Pending
8387191	13189010	GANGWAY BEARING RETAINER PLATE	5-Mar-2013	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
8046858	12552811	GANGWAY HANDRAIL AND METHOD FOR MANUFACTURING THE SAME	1-Nov-2011	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
10640983	15466465	PLATFORM SYSTEM	5-May-2020	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
10469716	15843576	PIVOTAL GANGWAY HAVING CONTAINER SPOTTING SYSTEM	5-Nov-2019	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
11108937	16577599	PIVOTAL GANGWAY HAVING CONTAINER	8-Aug-2021	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
(CON of patent # 10469716)		SPOTTING SYSTEM			
10378212	15987668	TREAD MOUNTING SYSTEM FOR SPIRAL STAIRCASE	13-Aug-2019	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
10487514 (DIV of patent # 10378212)	16507499	TREAD MOUNTING SYSTEM FOR SPIRAL STAIRCASE	26-Nov-2019	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
10689816	16262274	TRAFFIC GATE	23-Jun-2020	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
(CON of patent # 10208440)					
10145070	15416562	GANGWAY HAVING HYDRAULIC POSITION LOCKING ASSEMBLY	4-Dec-2018	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
10458080	16174742	GANGWAY HAVING HYDRAULIC POSITION	29-Oct-2019	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
(CON of patent # 10145070)		LOCKING ASSEMBLY			
9169693	14336579	MOBILE ACCESS UNIT AND CAGE	27-Oct-2015	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
9902577	14922895	MOBILE ACCESS UNIT	27-Feb-2018	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued

Patent/Publication Number	Application Number	Title	Publication /Issue Date	Owner	Status
		AND CAGE			
10450154	15876963	MOBILE ACCESS UNIT AND CAGE	22-Oct-2019	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
8782838	12487408	FALL RESTRAINT EQUIPMENT COMPONENT AND METHOD FOR MANUFACTURING THE SAME	22-Jul-2014	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
8793861	13687395	FALL RESTRAINT EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS AND METHOD FOR MANUFACTURING THE SAME	5-Aug-2014	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
8261393	12/468,704	FALL RESTRAINT EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS AND METHOD FOR MANUFACTURING THE SAME	11-Sept- 2012	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
8341821	12/537,842	FALL RESTRAINT EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS AND METHOD FOR MANUFACTURING THE SAME	1-Jan-2013	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
9476239	14714977	GATE	25-Oct-	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
			2016		
9719299	15252845	GATE	1-Aug-2017	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
10253538	15660430	GATE	9-Apr-2019	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
10626650	16375038	GATE	21-Apr-	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
(CON of patent # 10253538)			2020		
7950095	12329883	A GANGWAY AND METHOD FOR MANUFACTURING SAME	31-May-2011	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
8869335	13118397	A GANGWAY AND METHOD FOR MANUFACTURING	28-Oct-2014	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued

Patent/Publication Number	Application Number	Title	Publication /Issue Date	Owner	Status
		SAME			
D636895	29376217	GANGWAY HANDRAIL	26-Apr-2011	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
D625022	29342583	GANGWAY HANDRAIL	5-Oct-2010	SAFE RACK LLC	Issued
20190016563	16031468	ELEVATING CAGE APPARATUS WITH ALTERNATIVE POWERED OR MANUAL INPUT	17-Jan-2019	SAFE RACK LLC	Published
Pub No. 20200224427 (DIV of patent # 10640983)	16830579	PLATFORM SYSTEM	16-Jul-2020	SAFE RACK LLC	Published
Pub No. 20190389677 (CON of patent # 10450154)	16563331	MOBILE ACCESS UNIT AND CAGE	26-Dec-2019	SAFE RACK LLC	Published
N/A	17/523593	Tarping System	10-Nov-2021	SAFE RACK LLC	Pending
N/A	29/745569	Top Rail Spacer	6-Aug-2020	SAFE RACK LLC	Pending

RECORDED: 12/12/2024